February 10, 2010
Honorable 

Page 2

Honorable Robert L. Gonce, Attorney
Florence-Lauderdale County Tourism Board

109 North Court Street

Florence, Alabama  35630
Holdovers – Term of Office – Boards of Directors – Tourism – Lauderdale County
Unless there is clear authority stating otherwise, statutory and appointive officers may hold over in a position until a successor is legally elected or appointed and qualified.
Dear Mr. Gonce:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Florence-Lauderdale County Tourism Board (“Tourism Board”).
QUESTION


Did the term of the jointly appointed board member of the Florence-Lauderdale County Tourism Board expire on September 30, 2009, or does that board member remain until his succes​sor is appointed?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you stated the following:

In 1986, Act 86-411 was passed levying a lodging tax in Lauderdale County and providing for collection and distribution of the tax.  In 1995, Act 95-306 was passed amending that act by establishing a tourism board in Lauderdale County consisting of five members:  two mem​bers appointed by Lauderdale County Commis​sion, two members appointed by the City of Florence, and one member appointed jointly by the Lauderdale County Commission and the City of Florence.  Act 2000-107 further amended the act with the same provisions in regard to appointment of board members.


A dispute has arisen between the City of Florence and Lauderdale County in regard to the appointment of the successor, and a successor has not been appointed, even though the term of the present board member has expired.  The sta​tute is silent as to whether a board member serves until a successor is appointed.

The issue you raise has most recently been addressed by this Office in the opinion to Honorable Pebblin W. Warren, Member, House of Repre​sentatives, dated March 24, 2008, A.G. No. 2008-064.  After citing rele​vant portions of an opinion issued to Fred G. Mott, City Administra​tor/Clerk of the City of Foley, dated September 23, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00586, Warren stated the following:

Thus, when no provision governs the right of an incumbent to hold over, the incumbent may con​tinue to hold office until such time as his or her successor is elected and qualified to assume the office.


The Alabama Supreme Court has explained that the purpose of provisions authorizing offic​ers to hold over is “to prevent a hiatus in the government pending the time when a successor may be chosen and inducted into office, for, in the absence of any provisions to the contrary, public interest requires that public offices should be filled at all times, without interruption.”  The Court, in Danner, further stated that, “[i]n all cases the right of an officer to hold over after the expiration of his term exists only where there is no legally elected and qualified successor, for when the rights of the successor vest those of the incumbent holdover terminate.

Warren at 3 (internal citations omitted).


In the facts as you have presented them, the term of office for the jointly appointed board member of the Florence-Lauderdale County Tour​ism Board expired on September 30, 2009.  Although the term expired, another person has not been appointed to this position because a dispute has arisen between the City of Florence and Lauderdale County.  Until such time when the City of Florence and Lauderdale County choose a suc​cessor to the Tourism Board, the present jointly appointed member of the Tourism Board is entitled to hold over in this position, even though the term for this office expired in September 2009.  
CONCLUSION


Unless there is clear authority stating otherwise, statutory and appointive officers may hold over in a position until a successor is legally elected or appointed and qualified.  

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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